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3rd August 2022 

 
Our reference: FOI DA4126 
 
 
I am responding to your request for information received 21st February 2022. I am 
sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further 
queries. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lara Cousens 
Information Governance Manager – Information Rights 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the Trust’s response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange 
for an internal review of this decision.  
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information 
Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner 
can be contacted at:  
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Tel: 0303 123 1113 
Web: www.ico.org.uk   
 
Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit 
consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust.  Please contact the signatory to request permission if this 
is your intention 
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Request: 
 
Question 1a: How much funding did the Trust receive in total for the education 

of undergraduate medical students in the most recent financial 
year? 

 
Answer: The Trust received £2,183,086 in total in the most recent financial  
  year 
 
Question 1b: Please specify how much of this funding was from the Higher 

Education England medical undergraduate tariff (previously 
known as the Service Increment for Teaching or SIFT), and how 
much was from any other sources, if applicable. 

 
Answer: The total amount stated above was from the UGME tariff  
 
Question 2a: How many medical students were placed in the Trust during the 

most recent financial year? 
 
Answer: 384 
 
Question 2b: Please specify how many student ‘places’ the Trust hosted at any 

one time in the most recent year, as well as how many students 
hosted over the year in total. (e.g. the Trust may host 10 students 
at a time for one placement rotation, and after 8 placement 
rotations has hosted a total of 80 students over the course of the 
year.) 

 
Answer: London – 7 student blocks (41, 40, 54, 52, 50, 50) for a total of 339 

students 
 

Luton & Beds – 5 student blocks (10, 9, 9, 9, 8) for a total of 45 
students 

 

Question 2c: Please specify which medical schools you hosted students from, 
and how many students from each medical school were hosted 

 
Answer: Barts and The London School of Medicine and Dentistry – 339 

University of Cambridge – 45 

 

Question 3: How much of the funding your Trust receives for hosting 
undergraduate medical students was ringfenced to be spent 
specifically on the education of medical undergraduates in the 
most recent financial year? 

 
Answer: The whole allocation. 
 
Question 4a: How much money did the Trust spend on undergraduate medical 

education in the most recent financial year? Please include the 
following: 
How much was spent on staff with a specific undergraduate 
teaching role, such as Clinical Teaching Fellows (CTFs)? 

 
Answer: £2,183,086.    
  £131,325 specifically for Clinical Teaching Fellows. 
 
Question 4b: How many staff with a specific undergraduate teaching role (e.g. 

CTFs) were employed? 
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Answer: Two whole time equivalents for Fellows in Medical Education roles.  

2 PA’s for Associate Director of UGME  
0.5 PA’s for UGME Deputy  

 
Question 4c: If there are CTFs employed by the Trust, how many hours of 

protected teaching time are they allocated per week as part of 
their role? 

 
Answer: 4 hours per week. 
 
Question 4d: How much was spent on administrative staff employed 

specifically to support undergraduate teaching activities? 
 
Answer: £78,089. 
 
Question 4e: How many administrative staff were employed specifically to 

support undergraduate teaching activities? 
 
Answer: 1.8 whole time equivalent.  
 

Question 5: If the Trust has made notable expenditures on medical 
undergraduate education in the most recent financial year that 
have not been listed in response to question 4, please provide 
this information.  

 
Answer: Not applicable. 
 
  
 

 


